JAN 0 8 2024

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT DISTRICT OF NEVADA

DISTRICT OF NEVADA

FILED SERVED ON COUNSEL/PARTIES OF RECORD

COUNSEL/PARTIES OF RECORD

COUNSEL/PARTIES OF RECORD

COUNSEL/PARTIES OF RECORD

DISTRICT OF NEVADA

DEPUTY

IN RE: THE APPOINTMENT OF MAXIMILIANO D. COUVILLIER III, UNITED STATES MAGISTRATE JUDGE FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEVADA

ORDER

The purpose of this order is to appoint Maximiliano D. Couvillier III as a new United States Magistrate Judge within the District of Nevada. The Court has fully complied with the provisions of Title 28, United States Code, Sections 631-639, inclusive, as amended, and the Regulations of the Judicial Conference of the United States Establishing Standards and Procedures for the Appointment of United States Magistrate Judges, as amended.

In accordance with the authority conferred by Title 28, United States Code, Section 631, et seq., and the further authority granted and action taken by the Judicial Conference of the United States, and by unanimous vote of the active judges of this Court, it is therefore ordered that Maximiliano D. Couvillier III be, and hereby is, appointed as a full-time United States Magistrate Judge, with his official duty station at Las Vegas, Nevada, at the salary fixed by the Judicial Conference of the United States, effective January 8, 2024, first however, having taken the oath or affirmation prescribed by Title 28, United States Code, Sections 453 and 631(g).

The said full-time magistrate judge hereby appointed will hold and discharge the duties of said office for a term of eight years from January 8, 2024, unless sooner removed, subject to the provisions of Title 28, United States Code, Section 631(i).

The aforesaid appointed full-time United States Magistrate Judge is hereby designated to discharge all duties as specified in the Local Rules of this Court.

The Clerk of Court is directed to cause certified copies of this order to be spread upon the records of the several unofficial "divisions" of this Court; and also forward a copy of this order to the Director of the Administrative Office of the United States Courts, as required by Title 28, United States Code, Section 631(h).

DATED THIS 8th Day of January 2023.

MIRANDA M. DU, CHIEF JUDGE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEVADA